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Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Forest Stewardship Council (FSC)

Private 

Land  %

Arbec Bois d'œuvre inc. February 
2010

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

1,408,361St Roch-de-Mekinac 
(41-51, 43-51)

QC 0100February 
2020

Subtotal  1,408,361

Chabot, Pomerleau & 
Associes

August 2011 NEPCon 10,218Quebec QC 1000August 2021

Subtotal  10,218

Chantiers 
Chibougamau Ltee

January 
2010

NEPCon 2,371,152FMU 26-61, 26-62 QC 0100January 2020

Subtotal  2,371,152

Chantiers 
Chibougamau Ltee - 
Abitibi

July 2005 NEPCon 1,851,480Abitibi MU 82-51, 85-
51, 85-62

QC 0100November 
2019

Subtotal  1,851,480

Chantiers 
Chibougamau 
Temiscamingue

December 
2021

NEPCon 1,245,449Temiscamingue MU 
081-51 & 081-52

QC 0100

Subtotal  1,245,449

Corporation de gestion 
de la certification 
forestiere des 
territoires publics de la 
Gaspésie et des Îles-
de-la-Madeleine

April 2016 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

976,670Quebec QC 0100April 2021

Subtotal  976,670

Corporation de gestion 
de la certification 
forestiere des 
territoires publics du 
BSL (CGCBSL)

May 2011 NEPCon 902,709Quebec QC 0100May 2021

Subtotal  902,709

Domtar Inc.

(See Note 1)

July 2010 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

159,820Windsor - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000

FPAC Member

December 
2022

Subtotal  159,820

EACOM Timber Corp.

(See Note 2)

April 2009 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

679,900Matagami - UAF 8663, 
8664

QC 0100April 2019

Subtotal  679,900
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Federation des 
organismes de gestion 
en commun du Bas-
Saint Laurent

July 2010 NEPCon 225,081Private QC 5050January 2021

Subtotal  225,081

Forets privees 
certifiees du Quebec

January 
2010

NEPCon 208,845South Quebec QC 1000January 2020

Subtotal  208,845

Gestion FORAP Inc October 
2010

NEPCon 146,720UAF 035-51 QC 0100October 2020

Subtotal  146,720

Gestion Forestiere du 
Saint-Maurice Inc.

December 
2013

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

385,102Private forest in 
Mauricie and Saguenay-
Lac Saint-Jean (North & 
South Blocks)

QC 1000December 
2023

Subtotal  385,102

Gestion Forestiere 
Lacroix Inc.

November 
2012

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

59,951Private QC 1000November 
2022

Subtotal  59,951

Groupe Crete division 
St. Faustin Inc.

April 2013 Rainforest 
Alliance

161,800QC 0100April 2023

Subtotal  161,800

Groupe Lebel Inc. October 
2006

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

737,360Division Nouvelle QC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  737,360

Organisme de gestion 
environnementale et 
forestiere de 
Lanaudiere

September 
2016

NEPCon 653,681Chertsey MU 06271 QC 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  653,681

Resolute Forest 
Products

(See Note 3)

November 
2012

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

2,203,110Cote Nord - UAF 9351 QC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

(See Note 4)

August 2010 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

1,658,190Mauricie - UAF 4251, 
4352

QC 0100February 
2020
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Resolute Forest 
Products

(See Note 5)

November 
2012

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

1,011,830Produits du bois Region 
Abitibi - Abitibi East 
UAF 8451, 8751

QC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

Subtotal  4,873,130

Scierie Dion et Fils Inc. March 2013 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

297,296Sciere Dion et Fils Inc. QC 0100November 
2020

Subtotal  297,296

Seminaire de Quebec February 
2013

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

159,130Private QC 1000January 2023

Subtotal  159,130

Societe en 
Commandite Scierie 
Opticiwan

June 2013 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

265,825 UA 26-51 QC 0100May 2023

Subtotal  265,825

Universite du Quebec 
en Abitibi

October 
2011

Rainforest 
Alliance

9,361Temiscamingue QC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  9,361

Total  FSC 17,789,041 ha
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Public 
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%

Prov.

 Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® (SFI)

Private 

Land  %

Barrette-Chapais Ltee. April 2019 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

1,359,859Quebec (Units 2651, 
2661, 2663, 2664,2665, 
2666, 4251, 4351, 
8751, 8762, 8763, 8764)

QC 0100April 2024

Subtotal  1,359,859

Biomasse du Lac 
Taureau (9455-8624 
Québec Inc.)

March 2021 SAI 
Global/Interte

k

241,785UAF 064-71 QC 0100

Subtotal  241,785

Boisaco Inc. October 
2019

BNQ 1,183,647Quebec (Uit 97-51) QC 0100

Subtotal  1,183,647

Domtar Inc.

(See Note 6)

September 
2005

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

159,820Windsor - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000

FPAC Member

September 
2021

Subtotal  159,820

EACOM Timber Corp.

(See Note 7)

February 
2018

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

1,302,540Val d'Or and 
Matagami - UAF 8351, 
8663, 8664

QC 0100May 2023

Subtotal  1,302,540

Groupe Forestra 
Cooperative Forestiere

March 2015 BNQ 1,237,106QC 0100March 2023

Subtotal  1,237,106

Kenauck Canada ULC November 
2016

Bureau 
Veritas

16,304Quebec - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000November 
2021

Subtotal  16,304

Louisiana Pacific 
Corporation

December 
2002

SAI 
Global/Interte

k

985,444Quebec QC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2020

October 2020

Subtotal  985,444

Rebec Inc. December 
2015

BNQ 4,809,661Mauricie, Cote-Nord, 
Lac Saint Jean Regions

QC 0100October 2023

Subtotal  4,809,661

Resolute Forest 
Products

(See Note 8)

February 
2014

BNQ 16,428,315Quebec QC 0100

FPAC Member

March 2022

Subtotal  16,428,315
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Solifor Perthuis, 
Sociata en 
Commandite/Ltd. 
Partnership

November 
2019

BNQ 28,379Private Lands of the 
Seigneurie de Perthuis

QC 1000November 
2024

Subtotal  28,379

West Fraser Mills Ltd. March 2015 BNQ 2,538,420Quebec FMUs 82-51, 
85-51, 86-51, 86-52

QC 0100

FPAC Member

Subtotal  2,538,420

Total  SFI 30,291,280 ha

*   Data for hectares provided by certification programs in Canada.
**  Footnotes provide more information on areas certified to more than one standard.
*** Areas certified to more than one Sustainable Forest Management (CSA, FSC, SFI) standard are  only counted once.

Gross Area Certified to SFM Standards (with double certifications)*

Total Certified to  SFM Standards(without double certifications)***

Area Certified to More Than One SFM  Standard (subtract)**

48,080,321 ha

Summary of Total Area Certified

42,367,471 ha

5,712,850 ha

Certifiers (Registrars)

The following certification bodies are accredited to audit against one or more of the Sustainable Forest Management 
standards  (CSA,FSC,SFI) used in Canada:

BNQ

BSI, Inc.

Bureau Veritas

KPMG

NEPCon

Rainforest Alliance

SAI Global/Intertek

# Note:   Company / Division

Footnotes 

1 This area is certified to FSC and SFIDomtar Inc., Windsor - Private 
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Industrial, QC

2 This area is certified to FSC and SFIEACOM Timber Corp., 
Matagami - UAF 8663, 8664, QC

3 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Resolute Forest Products, Cote 
Nord - UAF 9351, QC

4 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Resolute Forest Products, 
Mauricie - UAF 4251, 4352, QC

5 This area is certified to FSC and SFIResolute Forest Products, 
Produits du bois Region Abitibi - 
Abitibi East UAF 8451, 8751, QC

6 This area is certified to SFI and FSCDomtar Inc., Windsor - Private 
Industrial, QC

7 A portion of this area (679,900)  is certified to SFI and FSCEACOM Timber Corp., Val d'Or 
and Matagami - UAF 8351, 
8663, 8664, QC

8 A portion of this area - 4,873,130 ha (Cote Nord 9351, Maurice 4251, 4352 and 
Abitibi East 8451, 8751) is certified to SFI and FSC.

Resolute Forest Products, 
Quebec, QC

www.certificationcanada.org

Visit the Certification Canada web-site for the most recent version of this status report, 
province-specific reports,  and graphs showing certification status in Canada as well 
as the global context.

For More Information:
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